
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-against-

ROBERT S. KELLY,

Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM A DETENTION ORDER
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ROBERT S.
KELLY'S MOTION FOR RELEASE FROM PRETRIAL
DETENTION**

Law Office of Thomas A. Farinella, PC
260 Madison Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Tel. No.: (917) 319-8579
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
ROBERT S. KELLY

THOMAS A. FARINELLA,

Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The District Court Clearly Erred in Denying Mr. Kelly’s
Temporary Release Because He Is Eligible Under 3142(i) . . 1

II. Mr. Kelly’s Continued Detention Violates His Right to
Counsel and Right to Assist in His Defense6

III. The District Court Clearly Erred in Finding That Mr. Kelly
Was a Danger to the Community and a Risk of Flight Because
He Met His Burden by Producing Credible Evidence that
Rebutted The Government’s Presumptions.14

A. The Government Has Not Met Its Burden.15

B. There are a Combination of Conditions of Release that
Will Reasonably Assure Appearance and Safety. . . .16

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Avenatti, C.A. No. 19-061-JVS</i> (9th Cir. Mar. 6 2020) | 18 |
| <i>United States v Chandler</i> No. 1:19-CR-867 (PAC), 2020 WL 1528120 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020) | 2, 7 |
| <i>United States v El-Gabrownny,</i> 35 F3d 63 (2d Cir 1994) | 17 |
| <i>United States v Friedman,</i> 837 F2d 48 (2d Cir 1988) | 18 |
| <i>United States v Hammond,</i> 204 F Supp 2d 1157 (E.D. Wis. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>United States v Jimenez,</i> No. 20-CR-122(LTS), 2020 WL 1974220 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2020) | 7 |
| <i>United States v Kennedy, E.D. MI.,</i> No. 18-20315, 2020 WL 1528120 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, ?YEAR?) | 3 |
| <i>United States v Khashoggi,</i> 717 F Supp 1048 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) | 17 |
| <i>United States v Mercado,</i> No. 19-CR-906 (JMF), 2020 WL 2765879 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2020) | 7-8 |
| <i>United States v Mercedes,</i> 254 F3d 433 (2d Cir 2001) | 14 |
| <i>United States v Peralta,</i> No. 19-CR-818 (PGG), 2020 WL 2527355 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020) .. | 7 |
| <i>United States v Salerno,</i> 481 US 739 (1987) | 2, 17 |

United States v Shipp,
No. 19-CR-29 (NGG), 2020 WL 3642856 (E.D.N.Y. July 6, 2020)
..... 6, 7, 8

United States v Stephens,
No. 15-cr-95 (AJN), 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2020) 5

United States v Stephens, — *F. Supp. 3d.* —,
No.15-cr-0095, 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2020) 7

United States v Thornton,
787 F2d 594 (6th Cir. 1986) 5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 USC § 2307 15

18 USC § 3142 3, 4, 5, 7, 8,14, 16,18,19, 23

CDC Correctional Guidance at
[https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019ncov/community/correction-
detention/guidance-correctional-detention.html](https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019ncov/community/correction-detention/guidance-correctional-detention.html).....13
